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Objectives and Method

Specific objectives were to:

Provide a robust measure of satisfaction with the council’s performance in relation to service delivery

Determine performance drivers and assist the council to identify the best opportunities to further improve satisfaction,
including satisfaction among defined groups within the region and its districts

Assess changes in satisfaction over time and measure progress towards the Long Term Plan objectives

Method

A postal and online survey of n=520 residents across the Northland region. This methodology is the same as the previous
years survey

A random selection of 2,500 residents from the Electoral Roll were sent a questionnaire to complete and return, with a
link to an optional online survey. A reminder postcard was sent to those who had not responded after two weeks

The response rate for the survey was 20.8%

Quota targets were monitored to ensure a sufficient sample by key demographic features including age, location, gender
and ethnicity

Post survey the data has been weighted to the 2013 Census data to ensure that the sample is representative of known
population distributions within the region

Responses were received between 22 March and 7 May 2018

At an aggregate level the survey has an expected confidence interval at the 95% level (margin of error) of +/-4.2%

Notes

Due to rounding, figures may add to just under/over (+/- 1%) 100%
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Key Findings

Northland Regional Council is evaluated reasonably well by residents, with 40% being satisfied with Council’s
overall performance (% scoring 7 to 10). Whangarei residents are more likely to be satisfied with Council’s
overall performance compared to those residents in the Far North

Overall perceptions of Council are most strongly influenced by ‘Value for Money’ (67%), followed by
‘Reputation’ which accounts for a quarter of the impact (25%). Communication, involvement and
engagement are having relatively less influence on overall perceptions and collectively account for 8% of the
impact

While perceptions of value for money have a large influence, there is some evidence that residents aren’t
recognising the value or quality of the services provided by Council to its ratepayers. Communications to
demonstrate the value Council delivers would therefore be worthwhile

Northlanders are generally aware of many of the core services provided by Northland Regional Council, with
significant improvements in awareness that Council develops plans to manage the region’s land, water and air
quality; the Council Environment Fund; and the Council run Enviroschools programme

Among the residents who have contacted the council in the last 12 months, there has been an increase in the
number who are satisfied with the overall quality of service received, from 47% in 2017 to 53% in 2018. There
have been similar increases in satisfaction with all aspects covering their recent experience with Council,
including the ease of getting information, staff responsiveness and interaction, and the outcome
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Overall key performance measures remain on a par with last year, with two in five residents
rating Council seven or more out of ten

Key performance measures

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10

Overall performance 23% 20% 17% 10% 40% 42%

Overall reputation 26% 15% 18% 8% 40% 43%

Overall communication, community involvement and 299% 17% 20% 35% 359%
engagement
Overall value for money 35% 15% 16% 33% 35%

Dissatisfied (% 1-4) = Neutral (% 5) = Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) M Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)

Q15. Now taking everything we’ve talked about into consideration - reputation, services provided and value for money, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Northland Regional Council? Excludes ‘don’t know’ n=53
Q6. Now considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate the Council for its overall reputation? Excludes ‘don’t know’ n=68

Q10. Overall, how satisfied are you with how well the Council communicates with the community? Excludes ‘don’t know’ n=65

Q14. Considering all the services and facilities that the Northland Regional Council provides, overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees? Pay rates n=449. Excludes ‘don’t
know’ n=90 Page 7
6. Total sample 2018 n=520; 2017 n=593
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Communication with informative newsletters/brochures improve to rating in line with website
content, with information in the local papers the next best option

Other measures - communication

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10
Informative newsletters/brochures 15% 15% 15% 54% 50%
Information in the local papers 14% 19% 17% 51% -
Communications are clear and easy to understand 25% 18% 15% 41% 44%
Updates provided via social media 25% 19% 19% 37% 38%
Open and transparent communications 30% 19% 14% 38% 34%
How well council keeps people informed about what it is
doing
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) M Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
1. Q8. Now using a scale of 1-10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with Northland Regional Council for each of the following/Q9. Now using a scale of 1-10 where 1 means ‘very

dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with Northland Regional Council for each of the following? 1 = Very dissatisfied, 10 = Very satisfied. Results exclude ‘don’t know’
2. Total sample 2018 n=520; 2017 n=593 Page 8
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Satisfaction with Council’s engagement improve slightly with an increase in %7-10 across all
measures

Other measures - engagement
2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10

Council’s presence at events 18% 21% 19% 14% 42% 37%

Consultation with the community during planning processes 29% 15% 15% 12% 40% 36%

How well council engages with the community on council

. 30% 18% 17% 34% 32%
activities
How well council involves the community in decision making 36% 21% 13% 31% 27%
Level of consultation council has with the community 38% 19% 14% 28% 26%
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) M Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
1. Q8. Now using a scale of 1-10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with Northland Regional Council for each of the following/Q9. Now using a scale of 1-10 where 1 means
‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with Northland Regional Council for each of the following? 1 = Very dissatisfied, 10 = Very satisfied. Results exclude ‘don’t know’ Page 9

2. Total sample 2018 n=520; 2017 N=593
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There is an increase in awareness of Council’s activity around managing land, water and air
guality, the Environment Fund and Enviroschools programme; but a decline in awareness of
Council’s maritime services, emergency rescue services and the 24/7 environment hotline

Proportion of residents aware of core services

Develops plans to manage region’s land, water, air quality
Grants resource consents

Helps to get rid of/manage the impact of introduced pests
Supports community to reduce pests / protect native species
Civil defence warnings/manage major storm events

Builds Flood Protection Schemes and does earthworks on rivers
Educates/monitor/enforce management of cow effluent
Cleans up oil spills to reduce environmental impact

Has an Environment Fund for improvement projects

Provides maritime services

Provides funding to emergency rescue services

Invests in large regional economic devt/infrastructure projects
Runs the Enviroschools programme

Runs a 24/7 Environmental Hotline for reporting incidents
Provides bus services

Invests in local business, economic development and tourism

1. Q1. Are you aware that Northland Regional Council...?
2. Total sample 2018 n=520; 2017 n=593

Aware of core services

|
76% -

A 1%
82%

P 81%

84%
. 79%
P 78%

82%
P 75%

70%
I 72%
P 70%
65%

S 60%

51%

67%

m 2018
2017

53%
64%

64%

1%
mG%

I 21%
46%
A 46%

38%

Significantly lower than...
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The overall reputation benchmark (56) remain below the acceptable reputation range of 60-79;
reputation improve the most among Whangarei and among older residents

Reputation benchmarks Key:
>80 Excellent Reputation

60-79 Acceptable Reputation
<60 Poor Reputation

All residents 18-49 50-64 65+ Whangarei Kaipara Far North Non-Maori Maori
2018 n= 520 106 177 237 242 105 173 418 102
(2017n= 593 126 193 274 250 122 220 480 113)
1. Q6. Now considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate the Council for its overall reputation?

2. Results have been rescaled to provide maximum possible score of 150 on a scale of -50 to 150 Page 13
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Council’s reputation profile sees a marked increase in the proportion of ‘admirers’ (13%) having

a positive emotional connection with Council, but believing that performance could be better
The reputation profile

Partiality

Have a positive emotional
connection, but believe

performance could be
better

View council as competent and
have a positive emotional
connection

Emotional

Admirers

Champions
33%

(39%)

Proficiency
Sceptics
Do not value or recognise

Pragmatists
48%
performance and have (51%)
doubts, and mistrust

Fact based, not influenced by
emotional considerations.
Evaluate performance

favourably but rate trust and
leadership poorly

1
2.

Significantly lower than...
Segments have been derived using the results from a set of five reputation questions: Q2. Leadership, Q3. Trust, Q4 Financial management, Q5 Quality of services provided, Q6 Overall reputation
Total sample 2018 n=520; 2017 n=593
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Perceptions regarding Council’s leadership strength improved considerably, supported by a slight
improvement in level of trust in Council’s ability to serve the region impartially

Reputation

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10

Overall quality of services provided * 18% 19% 20% 44% 48%

Trust NRC to work in the interests of all 229% 13% 16% 49% 43%
Northlanders

NRC provides strong leadership 18% 20% 20% - 31%

NRC makes good financial decisions 30% 20% 15% 34% 34%

Disagree (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Agree (% 6) m Agree (% 7-8) B Strongly Agree (% 9-10)

* Note - scale is Very poor to Excellent for Overall quality of services provided and Overall reputation

Significantly lower than...

1. Q6. Now considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate the Council for its overall reputation? 1 = Very poor, 10 = Excellent. Results exclude ‘don’t know’ n=68

2. Q5. When you think about everything that the Council does, how would you rate the council for the quality of the services they provide the Northland region? 1 = Very poor, 10 = Excellent. Results exclude ‘don’t know’ n=55

3. Q3. You trust Northland Regional Council to work in the best interests of all Northlanders? 1 = Strongly disagree, 10 = Strongly agree. Results exclude ‘don’t know’ n=44

4. 02. How much do you agree or disagree that Northland Regional Council provides strong leadership and is in touch with the needs of the community? 1 = Strongly disagree, 10 = Strongly agree. Results exclude ‘don’t know’
n=98

5. Q4. Northland Regional Council makes good financial decisions? 1 = Strongly disagree, 10 = Strongly agree. Results exclude ‘don’t know’ n=161

6. Total sample 2018 n=520; 2017 n=593 Page 15
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Community newspapers are the most used and preferred method for getting information about
Council, followed by the Northern Advocate for readership and Council newsletters for
preference

Sourcing information about Northland Regional Council

Top three preferred methods

Community newspapers s56% I e 49%
Northern Advocate newspaper 47% I 29%

Methods residents use to get information

Council newsletters, eg Regional Report 41% I 33%
Council’s website 27% — 25%
Radio 27% I 19%
Letters direct from the council 23% _ 24%
Facebook 20% — 18%
Events, eg field days, A&P Show 18% _ 10%
Consultation documents for council plans 13% — 10%
Other 7% - 2%
Council email newsletter 6% — 18%
None of these 4% - 1%
Don't know 2% I 4%
Website alerts 2% I 5%
Twitter 1% W 2%
Councillor columns O%E 0%
1. Q7. Which of the following methods do you use for getting information about Northland Regional Council? Multiple response
2. Q7a. And which would be your most preferred way to receive council information? Select up to three only. Page 17

3. Total sample 2018 n=520
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Satisfaction (%7-10) with information in local papers (51%), newsletters and brochures (54%) is
in line with satisfaction with website content (56%)

Satisfaction with communication

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10
Overall communication and
,,,,,,,,,,,,, engagement oo ——————
Informative newsletters/brochures 15% 15% 15% 54% 50%
Information in the local papers 14% 19% 17% 51% -
Communications are clear and easy to o
25% 18% 15% 9% 41% 44%
understand
Updates provided via social media 25% 19% 19% 37% 38%
Open and transparent communications 30% 19% 14% 38% 34%
How well council keeps people 28% 19% 17% . .
informed about what it is doing ° ’ ’ : 36% 34%
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6)  m Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
1. Q10. Overall, how satisfied are you with how well the Council communicates with the community?
2. Q8. Now using a scale of 1-10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with Northland Regional Council for each of the following/Q9. Now using a scale of 1-10 where 1 means ‘very
dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with Northland Regional Council for each of the following? 1 = Very dissatisfied, 10 = Very satisfied. Results exclude ‘don’t know’ Page 18
3. Total sample n=520
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All measures of engagement improve slightly with two in five residents satisfied (%7-10) with
Council’s presence at events and consultation with the community during planning processes

Satisfaction with engagement

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10
Overall communication and engagement 29% 17% 20% 35% 35%
Council’s presence at events 18% 21% 19% 42% 37%
Consultation with the community durin
plannmg processes
How well the council engages with the
. gages Wi 30% 18% 17% 8% JENT" 32%
community on council activities
How well council involves the community in . 0
. . 36% 21% 13% 5% 31% 27%
decision making
Level of consultation council has with the
. 38% 19% 14% 6% 28% 26%
community
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) m Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
1. Q10. And how satisfied are you with the council for? 1 = Very dissatisfied, 10 = Very satisfied.
2. Q8. Now using a scale of 1-10 where 1 means ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with Northland Regional Council for each of the following/Q9. Now using a scale of 1-10 where 1 means ‘very
dissatisfied’ and 10 means ‘very satisfied’, how satisfied are you with Northland Regional Council for each of the following? 1 = Very dissatisfied, 10 = Very satisfied. Results exclude ‘don’t know’ page 19

3. Total sample 2018 n=520; 2017 n=593
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Satisfaction with value for money and the quality of services to ratepayers remain on a par, and
slightly more than a third of residents indicate that Council is prioritising spend for important

services
Satisfaction with value for money

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10

Overall value for money 35% 15% 16% 33% 35%

Provides good quality services to
ratepayers
Prioritise spendi'ng on the services that 329% 16% 15% 37% )
are important

Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6)  m Satisfied (% 7-8) M Very Satisfied (% 9-10)

1. Q14. Considering all the services and facilities that the Northland Regional Council provides, overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees? 1 = Very dissatisfied, 10 =
Very satisfied. Excludes ‘don’t know’ n=90
2. Q13. On a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘strongly disagree’ and 10 is ‘strongly agree’, how much do you agree or disagree that Northland Regional Council...? n=449 Pay rates. Results exclude ‘don’t know’ n=124 Page 21

3. Total sample n=520
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Considerably fewer respondents contacted Council with an enquiry, request or complaint, with
advice on animal/plant pests and resource consent applications the main reasons for contact

Contact with council

28%

Have contacted Council

w2018 2017

ignificantly lower than...

1. Q11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months? Total sample 2018 n=520; 2017 n=593

Contact in regard to

Advice on animal or plant pests

A resource consent application

Visit by officer to monitor compliance with resource
consent

Report to the Environmental Hotline

Maritive navigation or safety

Council involvement in a Community Pest Control Plan
Environment Fund application

Flood protection scheme or flood control works

Farm improvement plan

Availability of moorings

Attendance at council meeting or requesting meeting
agendas / minutes
Submission to a council plan (Long Term Plan, Annual Plan
etc)

Civil defence / emergency management event

Oil Spill event
Can’t remember

Other (please specify):

2. CC11A. Can you tell us what that enquiry, request for service or complaint was in regard to? n=102

13%
8%
5%
4%
4%
3%
3%
3%
4%
2%
2%
1%

4%

31%

28%

39% (listed on page 26)

Page 23



Northland [

O,

KEYRESEMANRCH

A verbatim list of ‘Other’ reasons for contacting the Council follows:

Other reasons for contact with council

| asked for bus shelters or seats for patrons, and
to complain about a Bus Driver's behaviour

A logging company going to cut trees down on
our Maunga, down Wilson Road, they're going to
get hurt. Tapu area!!

Asked them to remove wild seal from my property

Asking what times the recycling/dump centre is
open

Beach access and sand dune erosion
Boundaries

Broken glass. Hedge needed clipping on Council
land

Dog registration

Dogs and fireworks

Fire ban dates

Forestry fires (burn off dead trees)
Give way signage

I am a member of the Mangawhai Harbour
Restoration Society - the MHRS communicates
frequently with the NRC

| rent a home with NRC. They are very compliant
and easy to deal with

Inquired about plans for a Lama Farm across the
road from my property. Guy assisting me was
hopeless. Ring about people fighting in Reatons
Reserve waste of time ringing

Inquiry about a Council ditch that runs down the
side of the property and one at front. For help
with clearing it. Reluctant response the first
couple of times. Cleared ourselves over time

Inquiry re Residential incinerator requirements re
smoke annoyance and fire safety

Lots of complaints about road. Complained about
environmental hazards

Major potholes on Sandford road
Meeting with Bruce Howse

Over hanging tree from neighbours property.
They should be able to control this

Payment of account
Payment of Development Contribution fee

Phoned a query a neighbour cutting down a
native tree not on their property

Q11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months? Total sample n=520
CC11A. Can you tell us what that enquiry, request for service or complaint was in regard To? n=39

Poroti water springs scenario
Rates and bin

Requested info about a property purchase by
NRC, and commenting on a Catchment
Management Plan and on a notified Resource
Consent Application

Requested someone from Council to come take
out dumped rubbish on the road in front of our
property

Road failure event
Road issues

Road maintenance
Roading

Stump removal

The layout of rates bills does not show individual
payments, very hard to understand

Utakura being poisoned
Waste water problem on the street

Water quality

Page 24



Northland [

O,

KEYRESEMANRCH

Contact via phone increased considerably, while a decline in contact via the website is noted;
contact for residents of the region increase, while fewer contacts related to business owners

Most recent enquiry, request or complaint

How did you contact the Council?

e 6%

Who was the enquiry, request or complaint for?

A resident of Northland

49%
61%
28%
In person at their office - °
o
Other
o I 26% 20%
mai
24% Owner of an agricultural or I 7%
0 horticultural business (farmer or
Website I grower) 7%
11%
. A professional — such as surveyor, I 2%
12% i i
Other (please specify): 0 planner, architect or engineer, or oo
5% on behalf of someone else °
N 5% . 1%
Letter . A business owner
4% 59
6%
Can’t remember I ° I 3%
2% A developer
1%
0%
Their Facebook page ’
0% m 2018 © 2017
1. CC12. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months? Total sample 2018 n=102; 2017 n=150 Page 25

2. CC13. Can you tell us what that enquiry, request for service or complaint was in regard to? Sample 2018 n=102; 2017 n=150
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Residents who have contacted the council are more likely to be dissatisfied across the key
performance measures compared to those who have not contacted the council

Have had contact with the council by key performance measures

Overall performance - have contacted council 33% 11% 13%

Overall performance - have not contacted council 21% 22% 18% 7%

Overall reputation - have contacted 31% 16% 17%
Overall reputation - have not contacted 25% 15% 18%

Overall communication, community involvement & engagement -

have contacted
Overall communication, community involvement & engagement -
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, have notcontacted T mEE R T e

Overall value for money - have contacted 38% 13% 11%
Overall value for money - have not contacted 35% 16% 18%

Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) | Satisfied (% 7-8) B Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
1. Q11. Have you made an enquiry, request for service, or a complaint to Northland Regional Council over the last 12 months? Base: n=102 Have contacted Council in last 12 months, n=418 have not contacted council.
Results exclude ‘don’t know’
2. Q15. Now taking everything we’ve talked about into consideration - reputation, services provided and value for money, how satisfied are you with the overall performance of Northland Regional Council? Results exclude

‘don’t know’

Q6. Now considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you rate the Council for its overall reputation? Results exclude ‘don’t know’

Q10. Overall, how satisfied are you with how well the Council communicates with the community? Results exclude ‘don’t know’

5. Q14. Considering all the services and facilities that the Northland Regional Council provides, overall how satisfied are you that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees? Base: n=98 pay rates Page 26
and have contacted council, n=351 pay rates and have not contacted council. Results exclude ‘don’t know’
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Enquirers are slightly more satisfied with their recent experience and nearly half (49%) indicate
that they were satisfied (%7-10) that they received all the information they required

Recent experience with Northland Regional Council - Ease of getting information and staff responsiveness

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10

Staff responded to you quickly 32% 5% 7% _ 56% 48%
The council staff member took time to understand your needs 33% 6% 5%_ 56% 48%
It was easy to find the information you wanted 36% 9% 7% 49% 36%
Staff kept you informed 38% 9% 6% 48% 40%
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6) | Satisfied (% 7-8) W Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
1. CC14. Thinking about your recent experience with Northland Regional Council, how much do you agree or disagree with the following
Page 27

2. Sample: 2018 n=102; 2017 n=150
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Quick response remain the most important aspect of getting information and staff
responsiveness among enquirers

Ranking of importance regarding ease of getting information and staff responsiveness

15t Ranking
Staff responded to you quickly
52%
. . 22%
The council staff member took time to understand your
needs
27%
It was easy to find the information you wanted
17%
Staff kept you informed
4%
m 2018 2017
1. CC15. still thinking about these same aspects, how important are they to you? Please rank the statements from 1 to 4 in terms of importance, 1 being the most important aspect and

4 being the least important to you.
2. Sample: 2018 n=102; 2017 n=151 Page 28
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Fair treatment, professional and accurate advice, follow through and application of laws and
policies in good faith increase slightly year-on-year

Recent experience with Northland Regional Council — Contact with Council and staff interaction

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10
You were treated fairly 23% 13% 6% 58% 55%
Staff gave you professional and accurate advice 25% 8% 9% 58% 52%
Staff did what they said they would do 30% 7% 9% 54% 50%
Council staff know wh_afc th.ey're doin.g and apply laws and 539% T oo - c9% 47%
policies in good faith

Disagree (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Agree (% 6) B Agree (% 7-8) B Strongly Agree (% 9-10)

1. CC16. Still thinking about your recent experience with Northland Regional Council, how much do you agree or disagree that...?
2. Sample: 2018 n=102; 2017 n=151 Page 29
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Staff giving professional and accurate advice was considered more important among enquirers
this year (38%); with follow through (24%) and fair treatment (25%) sharing joint second place

Ranking of importance regarding Contact with Council and staff interaction

1%t Ranking

Staff did what they said they would do

30%

Staff gave you professional and accurate advice
25%
You were treated fairly
23%
Council staff know what they’re doing and apply laws and - 13%
policies in good faith 22%
m 2018 112017
1. CC17. How would you rank each in terms of importance, 1 being the most important aspect and 4 being the least important to you. Page 30

2. Sample:2018 n=102; 2017 n=151
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A greater proportion of enquiries were sorted by Council staff and referred to the person and/or
agency who could help (57%), with a increase in the perception that the service received was
good value for the rates or fees associated

Recent experience with Northland Regional Council - Outcome

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10
Staff helped you find the best solution for your situation 34% 13% 5% 48% 44%

Council staff sorted out your request or referred you to the
person or agency who could help

57% 44%

26% 9% 8%

You got the outcome you wanted 37% 10% 4% 35% 48% 42%

The service you received was good value for the rates or fees

you pay
Disagree (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Agree (% 6) m Agree (% 7-8) B Strongly Agree (% 9-10)

Significantly lower than...

1. CC18. Now thinking about the outcome you received, how much do you agree or disagree that...?
2. Sample: 2018 n=102; 2017 n=151 Page 31
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Achieving the desired outcome is increasingly important for more than a third of enquirers
(36%), followed by sorting requests or referring residents on to the person or agency who could
help (33%)

Ranking of importance regarding the outcome of a recent interaction

1%t Ranking

Council staff sorted out your request or referred you to _ 33%

the person or agency who could help 359

25%

23%

Staff helped you find the best solution for your situation

You got the outcome you wanted

The service you received was good value for the rates or - 9%
fees you pay 18%

Significantly lower than...

m 2018 © 2017

1. CC19. Again, in terms of importance where 1 is the most important to you and 4 the least important, how would you rank each of these? .

2. Sample: 2018 n=102; 2017 n=151 Page 32
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Performance against service expectations improve somewhat; nearly three quarters of enquirers
(72%) expect to receive excellent service and more than half (53%) are satisfied (%7-10) with the
guality of service received

Quality of service received compared to service expectation

2018 2017
%7-10 %7-10
Overall quality of service received 31% 8% 9% 29% 53% 47%
Dissatisfied (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Somewhat Satisfied (% 6)  ® Satisfied (% 7-8) W Very Satisfied (% 9-10)
Quality of service expected = 7% 14% 7% 39% 72% 65%
Very poor service (% 1-4) Neutral (% 5) Fair service (% 6) ™ Good service (% 7-8) ™ Excellent service (% 9-10)
Quality of service compared to expected 31% 8% 13% 32% 48% 44%
Worse than expected (% 1-4) = Neutral (% 5) © Somewhat expected (% 6) m Expected (% 7-8) M Better than expected (% 9-10)
1. CC20. Using a 1-10 scale where 1 is ‘very poor service’ and 10 is ‘excellent service’ how would you rate...?
2. CC21. And on a 1-10 scale where 1 is ‘much worse than expected’ and 10 is ‘much better than expected, thinking back how did the service you got compare to what you had
expected?
3. CC22. considering everything; the contact you had, the ease of getting information, the responsiveness of the council and the outcome you got, how satisfied are you with...? where 1
is ‘very dissatisfied’ and 10 is ‘very satisfied’ Page 33
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Key themes that emerged from verbatim comments regarding the experience with Council:

Other comments regarding the experience with Council

= They provide a good service

= The staff are helpful and friendly

= They are doing their best with the resources they have
= Some areas of Council are better than others

= More information needs to be provided on their actual areas of
responsibility

= The follow-up process needs to improve

2. Sample: 2018 n=102

CC23. Are there any other comments that you would like to make about your experience with Northland Regional Council?

Some staff need more training

Money needs to be spent wisely and the needs of all people
considered

Poor or non-existent response
Difficult to contact and be put in touch with the right person

They could be more friendly and understanding

Page 34
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Demographic profile

District (weighted)

Whangarei

Kaipara 10%

Far North

Age (weighted)

18-29 years

30-49 years

50-64 years

65+

15%

31%

29%

25%

41%

Unweighted

47%

20%

33%

Unweighted

4%

16%

34%

46%

O,

KEYRESEMANRCH

Ethnicity (weighted) Unweighted
New Zealand
9 81%
European/Pakeha _ 75% 6

New Zealand Maori 32% 20%

Other

13% 11%

(Ethnicity - Multiple response)

Live in city, rural township or rural country

In a town or township _ 35%
Semi urban _ 26%
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